



## Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

17 February 2023

### CERTIFIED MAIL 7022-2410-0001-5093-5410

Marcus Yasutake, Director City of Folsom Environmental and Water Resources 50 Natoma Street Folsom, California 95630

#### NOTICE

# TENTATIVE RESCISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR FOLSOM CORPORATION YARD FORMER LANDFILL SACRAMENTO COUNTY

Enclosed for your review is a copy of the tentative rescission of waste discharge requirements (WDRs) for the Folsom Corporation Yard Former Landfill (Facility) formerly located at the Folsom Corporation Yard in Sacramento County. Also enclosed is a notice of public hearing (NOPH) to interested parties, pursuant to §21730 of Title 27, California Code of Regulations, Section 20005 et seq. (Title 27). The enclosed NOPH describes the date, time, and place that the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) is scheduled to have a hearing to consider the adoption of the tentative rescission order.

Electronic copies of the proposed tentative WDRs Order and the Notice of Public Hearing are available for viewing and downloading on our <u>website</u> at: <u>www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board\_decisions/tentative\_orders</u>

Persons wishing to comment on this matter must submit their testimony, evidence, and/or comments in writing to the attention of Brad Shelton at the Central Valley Water Board no later than **5:00 p.m. on 21 March 2023**. Written materials received after **5:00 p.m. on 21 March 2023** will not be accepted and will not be incorporated into the administrative record if doing so would prejudice any party.

If you do not have access to the Internet or otherwise require paper copies of these documents, please contact Jarrod Ramsey-Lewis at (916) 464-4762 or by email at <u>Jarrod.Ramsey-Lewis@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

17 February 2022

Original Digitally Signed by: Brad Shelton on

Date: 2023.02.17 at 07:15:18 -08'00'

## Brad Shelton, P.G.

Senior Engineering Geologist Chief, Title 27 Permitting and Mining Unit

### Enclosures:

1. Notice of Public Hearing

2. Tentative Rescission Order

## cc: (Via Electronic Mail Including Enclosures)

Vaughn Fleischbein, City of Folsom

Rachel Gillis, Sacramento County Environmental Health

Rachel Beck, CalRecycle, Sacramento

Greggory Shaffer, Department of Toxic Substances Control, Cypress

Christopher Moskal, Office of Chief Counsel, SWRCB, Sacramento

Brianna St. Pierre, Land Disposal Program, DWQ, SWRCB

Howard Hold, Central Valley Water Board, Rancho Cordova

Todd Del Frate, Central Valley Water Board, Rancho Cordova

Laurie, Laurent, Folsom

Historic Folsom Residents Association, Folsom

Heritage Preservation League, Folsom

Department of Fish and Wildlife. Sacramento

Department of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento

United States Fish and Wildlife Services, Sacramento

United States Bureau of Reclamation, Folsom

California Native Heritage Commission, Sacramento

Folsom Cordova School District, Rancho Cordova

Sacramento LAFCO. Sacramento

Sacramento Valley Conservancy, Sacramento

SACOG, Sacramento